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This Board of Inquiry 1s regularly constituted pursuant to Section 

I ) of 'he Human Rights Code, Statutes of B r it ish  Columbia, 1973.

Notices of hearing dated February 6 , 1979 were sent to the parties and the 

inquiry convened, as scheduled on March 7, 1979, at the offices of the 

Labour Relations Board in Vancouver. The Complainant was present and

Mr. J . J .  Camp. Mr. Reginald Newkirk appeared on behalf of 

the Human Rights Branch. The Respondent, which I shall hereafter refer to

as the Company, did not appear, nor did anyone appear its  behalf.

The subject of the Inquiry was a Complaint and amended Complaint 

dated May 1, 1978 and August 15, 1978 respective ly, made by Kathleen L.A 

Grafe against the Company. The

by Sechelt Bui ìdi ng

ded Complaint alleges discrim inati

ies (1971) Ltd. against the Compiai nant on the

basis of her sex.



I f i r s t  turn to a consideration of the legal principles and
1 n 9 on min y V. I • I t  1s fundamental that a tribunal In

the position of this Board must accord to both sides the right to be 

heard: see Board of Education v. Rice (1911) A.C. 179 at 182, per Lord

Loreburn L.C. This basic principle of natural ustice Is expressed In the 

maxim audi alteram partem. The Human Rights Code, Section 16(4) confirms 

this right:

A board of inquiry shall give the parties opportunity 
to be represented by counsel, to present relevant evidence, 
to cross-examine any witnesses, and to make submissions.

I t  is important to note that the common law principle audi alteram

partem and Section 16(4) of the Code confer a r i ght or opportunity to be

heard, not a of being heard. Thus S.A. de Smith, Jud ic ia l
— -

Review Administrative Action, 3rd Ed., p. 176, states:

audi alteram partem rule guarantees is an 
opportunity to appear and be heard... the rule does

that a hearing or inspection shal' never proceed 
action shall never be taken to a person's detriment 

everyone entitled  to appear does in fact appear.

Provided that an interested party has been accorded a reasonable

opportunity to be heard, the hearing may proceed despite the fact he has

el not to avail himself of this right. I f  the law were otherwise, 

parties would be able to prevent a matter from ever being heard or 

determined merely by refusing to attend. This corollary of the audi

alteram partem rule is reflected in Regulation 11 of the Human Rights Code

auons *

re a 
to attend 
the Board 
matter in

who has been 
before the Board 
may proceed with 
the absence of

gl ven 
in accor 
thie heari

■ce of hearing fa ils  
dance with the notice.P
ng and di spose of the

ationi 11 requires the Board to answer two questions. F irs t , 

Board must determine whether the absent party was given notice of the

hearing. Second, I f  the Board finds that he was given reasonable notlc



I t  nust determine whether 1n the case before 1t, the hearing ought to

proceed; the provision that the Board Mmay proceed. presumablyI •

% r * * * ^ dl r* I Ion the Board to refuse to proceed despite notice

should Justice so require 

lh is  1s the law as I 1t. What 1s the result of Its

application to the facts in this case? The f i r s t  question Is whether the 

Respondent was given notice of the hearing. The Company's le tte r of March 

2, 1978 to the Director of the Human Rights Branch filed  at Exhibit 3 

c learly  indicates that i t  was aware of the date and place fixed for the 

hearing. Exhibit 2, a Certified  Mail card, suggests that the Company 

received the Notice of Hearing February 7. Further notice was given in 

Mr. Camp's le tte r  to the Respondent of February 23rd, filed  as Exhibit 4. 

In addition, there were telephone ca lls  with Mr. Hayden Killam, who 

appears to have been in charge of the Respondent's a ffa irs , about the

ri ng I conclude that the Company was served with notice in accordance

with the requirements of the Code well in advance of the hearing.

The second question is whether, notice having been established, the

hearing should proceed in the absence of a representative of the Company. 

Ttie question, in my view, is whether the absent party has been given a 

fa ir  and reasonable opportunity to be heard. In this connection, the

*s reasons for not appearing trust be examined. In its  le tte r of

March 2, 1979,to the Director of Human Rights, the Company states (1) that
lif'arch 7th Is not an acceptable date for us" and (2) that the hearing
c d be ri P In  Sechelt as a ll participants are from that area and “ i t

would be Impossible for staff to close the business 1n order to attend

as w1tnes'<ïs". Sim ilar contentions were repeated In the Company's



tgram of March 5, 1979, marked Exhibit 6 « I t  1» significant that no

(4)

explanation was offered as to why March 7th was unsuitable, in the le tte r

from counsel for the alnant to the Company (directed to the attention

of Mr* M ilam ) marked Exhibit 5f I t  was stated that Mr. Klllam had taken 

the position In a telephone conversation of the same date that any date

would be 1 ient since the Company took the strongest possible

exception to the whole matter and was not prepared to attend and defend 

its e lf  against baseless charges. Counsel states this le tte r was hand 

delivered and the Board has no reason to assume that it  did not promptly

come to the attenti of Mr. K il l * I any did not deny that this

was its  position In its  telegram of March 5, but merely reiterated without 

reasons that the date of the hearing was ‘'unsuitable". The Board 

considers that in order to ju s tify  cancellation of a hearing on grounds

that the date selected is itab le , a reasonable basis for the alleged 

l ia b i l i t y  must be shown. The evidence in this case provides no 

grounds whatsoever for concluding that March 7 was in fact unsuitable.

The second objection related not to the date, but the place, of the 

hearing. The Board concludes that whi e i t  may have been more convenient 

for the Company to have the hearing in Sechelt, the Company could have 

arranged its  a ffa irs  so as to make Its  witnesses available in Vancouver. 

In my view, the fact that the designated p'ace of the hearing may be 

inconvenient to one of the parties does not ju s t ify  refusal to proceed

under Regulation 11, p a rticu la r ly , where, as here, the location r Art

appears to have been convenient for the other witnesses involved: see

t 6 .



1 i oru ludod that Oft thr* principles and 1n the drcumstances reviewed! 

il>ovet the hearing must proceed. The Respondent Company had not been

denied an opportunity to be heard. No good reason for Its  fa ilure to 

appear had been shown. For a previous case where a Board of Inquiry 

ordered an Inquiry under the Human Rights Code to proceed 1n the absence 

of a party on the ground that he had been properly served and that no good 

reason for his non-appearance had been shown* see In the Matter of a

Complaint by Jean Sam against Paul Tymchischin and the Tweedsmulr Hotel

Ltd. at p. 6 .

I was nevertheless concerned that the Company have opportunity to

review the proceedings and make a later submission should one be 

appropriate. To this end, and upon the request of the Respondent {Exhib it 

6 ), a transcript of the evidence taken at the proceedings was made. Mr. 

Killain In an ^solicited telephone cell to me, acknowledged its  receipt, 

and indicated that he might consider making a submission, although i t  was 

not clear to the Board whether i t  would consist of new evidence or law.

He was advised in that conversati and in a le tte r  sent to him by the

Board on April 3, 1979 that I wouli be prepared to hear an application to

a s isslon upon notice to counsel for the ainant. The Company

M S asked to give notice by April 10 i f  i t  wished to rake a submission.

No such notice has been received, and I accordingly conclude that 1t does

not wish to rake a ssion.

that a "1 tatfon, expressed



(h )

At the time of her application for work with the Respondent» and that she

was ed „ I se of her sex contrary to Section 8 of the

n Rights Code. Thus she makes two charges, under Sections 7 and 8 of

vely. The Respondent Company, as has been noted, made no

submi s$1on.

I w ill ider each of these charges 1n turn.

(1) Violation of Section 7 of the Code.

Section 7 of the Code states:

7. No person shall use or circu late any form of application 
for emp oyment, publish or cause to be published any 
advertisement in connection with employment or prospective 
employment, or make any written or oral inquiry of an applic 
that

I »

(a)

( b )

expresses either d irectly  or 
specification, or preference 
colour, sex, marital status, 
origin of any person;

ind irectly  any lim itation , 
as to the race, re lig i 
age, ancestry, or place of

requires an applicant to furnish any informati 
concerning race, re lig ion , colour, ancestry, place of 

gin, or p o litica l be lie f.

The Company lis ted  its  position with the Canada Manpower Office in

Sechelt. For the purpose of these reasons I w ill as that such a

lis tin g  is considered an "advertisement in connection with employment"

under Section 7. In addition, its oyees made certain oral inquiries

of the applicant when she attended at the company's place of business to

apply for employment which might fa ll within Section 7. The question is



whether these communications «pressed « lim itation, specification or

preference as to the sen of the applicant.

The lis tin g  at Canada Manpower be dealt with shortly. It tains

nothing that could be construed to be a lim itation, specification or

as to sex. E the space for minimum and maximum weight Is

le f t  blank. The job card was f i l le d  out by a Canada Manpower Counsellor, 

Mr. Nlshamura, on the basis of a conversation he had with Mr. Klllam, who 

on the evidence was 1n charge of the Company's a ffa irs . He testified  that 

there was no mention of gender of the applicant by Mr. Klllam 

(Transcript, p. 29,32). Mr. Nlshamura further stated that he might have

mentioned to Mr. Klllam that the job would be open to both male and 

female, and that Mr. Klllam "said something to the effect by a ll means, i f  

they think they can do the job." (Tr. p. 32). I must accept Mr. 

Nishamura's evidence as to what Mr. Killam said over the hearsay comment

of Mr. Killam introduced through the 1 tigating Human Rights o ffice r

Ithat he had told Mr. Nlshamura to send over males only (Tr. p. 40). 

therefore conclude that there was no vio lation of Section 7 in the 

company's dealings 1n and through Canada Manpower.

Did the oral enquiries made by the Company of the Complainant when 

she attended at Sechelt Building Supplies vio late Section 7? The only 

evidence of what took place 1s that of the Complainant. I have extracted 

and numbered every statement reviewed 1n the Complainant's evidence 

with a view to determining whether any of them, singly or In combination, 

constitute a written or oral enquiry of the applicant expressing either 

d irectly or ind irectly  a lim itation, specification or preference as to sex

contrary to Section 7 of the Code.



K,1thl» (»n Graft* Mat nd sho explained to a at the front counter of

the compares place of business that she had been sent by the Manpower

and was there to apply for a Job. Mr. p. 17). There were quite a 

few" men around (Tr. p. 17) and since they were behind the counter IT r. p. 

19) she suspected they were employees. Asked what the man's response to 

her statement was, she said (1) "He was very surprised and shocked.... I t  

was as I f  he didn't know what to do". After she asked whether she could 

leave her name and number or f i l l  out an application ( 2 ) "he yelled to the

bact to someone behind another office and asked what they had done with 

the g irl that had come yesterday". he voice In the back said (3) "Oh,

just take her and number." This was done (Tr. p. 19,20). The

"Interview" progressed further. (4) Miss Grafe Id not recall whether

any questions were asked as to her background and qualifications but said

, (5) the f ir s t  man behind the counter said "Ii t  was possible (Tr. p. 18). 

wouldn't hold ny breath about getting a job here." (6 ) The second man 

said she would have to show them her muscles and asked her how much she

weighed. She was also asked i f  she could carry a specific weight and l i f t  

some amount of gyproc off the back of trucks. (She stated she had never 

had the opportunity to do so but was w illing  to give anything a t r y . )  (7 ) 

The only other comment Miss Grafe related was that when she said she was 

quite desperate for a job, "they" thought this was funny and a statement

was made by someone that she "shouldn't make a comment like  that around 

here" (Tr, p. 18,

f i r s t ,  f t  must be noted that the portion of Section 7 with which we

are re concerned 1s confined to a "written or oral Inquiry of an



applicant." Conversation between employees or abusive or embarrassing 

comments not amounting to Inquiries of the applicant do not fa ll within 

section 7, This eliminates a number of the statements reviewed above. 

Statement ( l ) ,  the Complainant's opinion that the man behind the counter 

was "surprised and shocked" Is not a written or oral Inquiry, Statements 

(2) and ( 3 ), the Inquiry of the person at the back as to what had been 

done with the other g irl and the reply, must be discarded because they 

were not inquiries of the applicant. Statement (4) and (6 ) can properly 

be considered inquiries of the applicant. Statements (5) and (7) are 

consents rather than Inquiries and hence do not fa ll under Section 7.

Statements (4) and ( 6 ) require further consideration. Do they

express "d irectly  or ind irectly" any lim ita ti r ' i u on,

preference as to sex? Statement (41 merely recites the possib ility  that 

Piss Grafe was asked questions as to her background and experience. 

Statement (6 ) is comprised of the comment that she would have to show he 

muscles and inquiries as to what she could carry and what she weighed.

The inquiries represented by Statements (4) and ( 6 ) c learly  do not 

constitute d irect expressions of lim itation , specification or preference 

as to the sex of the applicant. Can they reasonably be construed as
*

rect expressions of such a lim itation , specification or preference?

lit other words, do they ind irectly  indicate the company's preference for 

men as a class, or do they merely bespeak the company's legitimate concern 

with whether the individual applicant can do the work? In my view, the 

statements might quite legitimately have been directed to the la tte r  

concern. As w ill be iscussed l a t e ,  l if t in g  appears to have been part of 

the job. One can visualize without d iff icu lty  the inquiries represented 

statements (4 ) and (6) being made io a small man applying for the



(10)
1 •r* conclude that on a balance of probabilities v io lation  of

Sodio-' 7 h.is not t’ren established

1 I confined the applicable statements to "written and oral

Inquiries of the applicant" not on y because, 1n my view, the plain 

wording of the Code so requires, but because to do otherwise would produce 

results which 1 cannot think the drafters of the leg islation intended.

oy many people, some of whom can be expected to make sexist, 

rac is t or otherwise dlscriminatory remarks from time to time. I t  would be 

harsh indeed to hold the employer responsible for a ll such comments made 

to or in the presence of applicants for employment. Section 7 has taken a

rrower te rrito ry . Its is with the formal process of selecting

employees; hence i t  specifica lly  applies only to a "form of application"

for employment,, an "advertisement" with regard to

"inquiries" made of applicants for employment. These are a ll

or

over

which an employer may reasonably be expected to exercise control and for

which he should reasonably take responsib ility.

Discrimination the Ground of Sex



( IL )

unless
(2) For

(b)

reasonable cause exists for such refusal or discrimination, 
the purposes of subsection ( 1), . . . 
the sex of any person shall not constitute reasonable 
cause unless It  relates to the maintenance of public

An offence under section 8(1) of the Code consists of two elements.

one positive and gatlve. The f ir s t  requirement 1s that 1t be shown

that the employer Is 1n breach of Section 8 ( l ) ( a )  by "refu$[1ng] to

employ, to continue to employ, or to advance promote person, or

d iscrim inat[1ng] aoainst that person in respect of employment a

dition of employment." I f  one or more of these proscribed acts 1s 

tablished, then the Board must consider whether the second element 1s 

established. This element 1s introduced by the proviso modifying Secti

8 ( 1), "uni reasonable cause exists for such refusal or discriminati I»

I f  the "cause" or reason for the prohibited duct is "reasonable", or

relevant" to the employment in question, the offence is not made out: see

Foster v. B ritish  Columbia Forest Products Ltd. , April 17, 1979).

8 ( 2 ){a ) specifies some things which cannot constitute reasonable

cause. Sex is not among them. However, Section 8(2)(b) states that the

sex of a person shall not stitu te  reasonable cause unless i t  relates to

the maintenance of public decency.

( b) Burden of Proof

Section 8 of the Code dealing with discrimination in respect of 

employment Is drafted 1n the same form as Section 3, which deals with 

discrimination in public fa c i l it ie s  or services. In each case, certain 

conduct is prohibited, subject to reasonable cause being established.

: t has repeatedly been held of Section 3 of the Code that the onus o 

establishing the prohibited conduct ( 1,e* a denial or discrim ination)



(U )

r « U  on the Complainant. I f  the Complainant do*» so the onus of 

establishing the "cause" for the conduct and that I t  was "reasonabl 

under the proviso rests with the Respondent. (See Gate A The Sun

eM

#
197$) ; nk v. 1-C.B.C. (HR9I. 8 March, 1979).) In Bremer v. Board

of School Trustees of School D is tr ic t No, 62 {HRBI, 10 June, 1977) the 

Board reached the same conclusion as to the onus of proof under Section 8 , 

1 agree with the reasoning in Gates and Bremer that to place the onus of 

proving the absence of reasonable cause on the Complainant would make 1t 

d if f ic u lt  i f  not impossible to establish discrimination where the 

Respondent chooses not to give reasons for his conduct. Moreover, as a 

matter of statutory construction, i t  seems necessary to construe Sections 

3 and 8 of the Code as placing the burden of establishing reasonable cause
I

on the Respondent. F irs t , the sections fa ll  with the principle in R. v.

Turner,( , 5 M A S at p. 211 where Bayley J .  stated that he had

always regarded it  as a general rule that:
N «i f
is

the
the

a negative averment be made by one party, which 
peculiarly within the knowledge of the other party, 
party within whose knowledge i t  l ie s ,  and who asserts 
affirm ative, is to prove i t ,  and not he who asserts 
negative."

Under Sections 3 and 8 the Complainant would be asserting lack of 

reasonable cause, a negative. The cause and factors governing its

reasonableness are typ ica lly  within the of the Respondent. I t

follows that the burden of proving the cause and Its  reasonableness should 

rest with the Respondent. Second, the arrangement of the clauses in

Sections 3 8 , suggests that reasonable cause was seen by the drafters

of the leg islation  as a matter of defence to be proved by the Respondent 

Sections 3 ( l ) (a )  and (b) and 8 ( l ) ( a )  and (b) respectively describe the

offending conduct without reference to reasonable cause; reasonable cause



1| expressed separately as an exception or excuse to the offence 

previously established« Where the arrangement of clauses suggests that 

matter 1s not pert of the offence per se but a proviso, excuse, or 

exception to 1t , the the burden of proving that matter fa lls  on the

Respondent: Cross on Evide , 4th Ed. p. 89, 90.

It  may seem harsh that 1f a Respondent chooses not to appear, the 

result may be an order against him even though no proof as to the 

reasonableness of his conduct has been adduced. On the other hand, this 

result may be argued to be ju s tif iab le  on the ground that 1f the 

leg is la tion  required the Complainant to establish reasonable cause, 1t 

would be very easy for Respondents to circumvent the Code merely by 

refusing to give reasons for their conduct. Whatever view one may take of 

the merits of the provisions, i t  seems to me that on the leg islation  as 

presently drafted no other conclusion is possible.

The question arises of what is required to sh ift the onus of showing 

reasonable cause to the Respondent. On the reasoning set out above, i t  

would seem that once any one of the offending types of conduct under 

Section 8 ( l ) ( a )  or <b) is  established, the onus sh ifts to the Respondent 

to show the cause and that i t  was reasonable. This was c learly  the 

reasoning in the Gates case where i t  was said that a denial of service 

under Section 3 ( l ) (a )  or discrimination under Section 3 ( l) (b )  would
r  I ff ice  to sh ift the onus. On this interpretation, once the Complainant

of showinghas established a refusal to employ under Section 8 , the 

It s  "cause“ and that i t reasonable would sh ift to the Respondent. I am 

aware, however, that some decisions have suggested that a prima facie case



(14)
of d ifcCf il'»ntnation must be m*dr

cause becomes an issue. Thu| in

Ari t i

onus shift', and reasonable

rspink v, 1 ranee oration of

6 W.W.R. 702 (B.C*C«A.)t i t  was suggested that 

und*r Section 3 of the Code the question of reasonable cause arises only

discrim ination, 1n the sense of a d istinction based class or

category. Is  f i r s t  established. In Bremer, with respect to Section 8 , 1t

shifted upon It  being established ( 1 ) that there 

at the time of the application for employment; (2 )

was said that the

was a vacant positi

that the applicant was qualified to f i l l  the position, and ( 3 ) that the 

applicant's application was rejected. In the dissenting reasons in Linton 

v. Nabob Foods Ltd. (HRBI, 31 October, 1977), another Inquiry under Section

8 , i t  was said that * a pri e caseof discrimination is

established, the onus of proving a -discriminatory cause as well as the

reasonableness of the cause shifts to the Respondent.'4

While I would incline to the view that the sh ifts  upon any of
*

the conduct set out in Section 8(1) being established, regardl of

whether I t  Is shown to amount to discrimination, I t  is not necessary for 

me to resolve the question for the purposes of this Complaint, since, as 

discussed below, the evidence establishes a prlma facie case of 

discrimination.

One final point shou’d be mentioned In connection with burden of 

. I f  the Complainant chooses to Introduce evidence as to the cause 

for the Respondent's conduct, he may discharge the burden which 

technically lie s  on the Respondent. Thus the poss ib ility  exists that

reasonable cause may be established even
§

cross-examine or adduce any evidence.

a Respondent fa ils  to



( I M

Discrim ination on the Ground of Stx Contrary to 

Section 8(1) of the Codo 1» e s tá b ilshed

Tl**rt 1s no doubt that Kathleen Grafe was refused employment within

the meaning of Section 8 ( l ) ( a ) .  She was for a period of two

weeks a fte r her application, and was not called . The two posltl

availab le were f i l le d  by men the day of her interview and the following

ive ly . She met the qualifications on the Canada Manpower Form,

Exhibit 7.

In addition to ca lling  evidence to establish that she had been 

e ffec tive ly  refused employment by the Respondent the Complainant called

evidence as to the reasons why she was not hired, 

be hearsay, that does not preclude i t  being received 

Board: section 16(5), Human Rights Code.

le this evidence

idered by the

I turn then to a review of the evidence as to the "cause" of the 

any*s refusal to employ Kathleen Grafe. Miss Grafe*s contention was 

that the Respondent refused to hire her because of her sex.

The sex of the applicant was only mentioned twice in the evidence. The 

f i r s t  mention of sex occurred in the question directed by the

oyee interviewing Miss Grafe to someone in the back as to what was 

done with the last g irl who applied. The answer was to take Miss Grafe's 

name and number. The question may have disclosed prejudice on the part of 

the employee who asked i t .  But 1t is the answer - not the question - 

which is  c r it ic a l .  I f  the answer had been to te ll Miss Grafe she need not

ng, an Inference of discrimination the basis of sex might

■jf- made. But this was not the answer. The answer was to take her name

number. The answer is at best 1 vocal. I t  might mean that the

leant would be ronsidered, along with other persons whose names and



r t  n t f t  tâkfn. Or 1t might that tht applicant would not bt 

f lv tn  t tH o u t contld tratlon . Again, tht Instruction to ttk t a namt and

fu^6t r  might h 

applicant* for

betn t l ld t e d  by factors other than the sex of the

r t  
u  » the usual Interviewer was busy at that time

This i »change 1s too weak a foundation for a finding of discrim ination on 

'the ground of sex, 1n my view.

The second ment! of sex was Mr. Nlshamura's comment to Kathleen

Grafe and her father after his ca ll to Mr. Klllam to the effect that he

was inclined to agree that g ir ls  need not apply with the company I

accept the evidence of Kathleen Grafe and her father that Mr. Nlshamura
fll

said something to this e ffect. Mr. Nishamura stated that he may have said 

something along the line that he wouldn't send any more g irls  there. His 

evidence before this Inquiry, however, makes i t  clear that this was his 

conclusion, and not a paraphrase of what Mr. K il l  am had told him. What 

Mr. Klllam had said, according to Mr.Nishamura, was that the job involved 

unloading gyproc board and that neither Kathleen "or anybody 

ligh t" would be suitable. Mr. Nishamura further te s tif ied  that Mr. Killam 

had said something "which I probably did not mention to Kathy, that 1f she 

thinks she can do the job, by a ll means have her come over. . (Tr. p. 

34). No doubt Miss Grafe and her father drew from Mr. Nlshamura's comment 

the Inference that she had not been hired because she was a woman. Mr. 

Nlshamura's testimony at the hearing, however, did not support this 

Inference. The Company's position that anyone ligh t would be unsuitable 

for the job Is confirmed by Mr. K11lam's statements to the Human Rights 

o ffice r who Interviewed him (Tr. p. 39). He stated that he rejected Miss 

Grafe after making a physical assessment of her by visually examining her * •



(17)

**• f * l t  that only « woman "Herculean 1n |1 ie* could handle the Job. 

In  conclualon, 1 find that the Complainant wa* not rejected for

omployt*'nt by the Company because she a woman, per $e, but rather

because of her supposed lig h t weight (135 pounds).

This, however, does not conclude the question of whether the 

Complainant has been discriminated against on the ground of sex. I t  Is

well established that unreasonable standards which are fa c ia lly tra i

but 1n fact have the effect of excluding a disproportionate number of a 

certa in  class of people may be held to discriminate against that class of

people: Foster v. B r it ish  Columbia Forest Products Ltd. 1 I , April 17,

1979, Apr. 27-29, c iting  Griggs v. Duke Power ny, 401 U.S. 424

(1971); Dothard v. Rawllnson 14 E.P.D. (1977), Colfer v. Ottawa Board of 

Commissioners of Police (Ont. HRBI, January 12t

To establish discrimination on the ground of sex by this i

route, 1t must be shown ( 1 ) that the standard I in this case ligh t weight) 

has a disproportionate Impact on the sex against which discrimination 1s 

alleged (in  this case women), and; ( 2 ) that the standard is unreasonable:

Foster v. B ritish  Columbia Forest Products , April 17, 1979, at p.

• As discussed above, the

rests with the Respondent.

of disproving the second requirement

In essence, this amounts to establishing discrimination on a

other than sex under Section 8(1) of the Code, and then making a further 

inference that since the discrlminatory conduct affects a disproportionate 

number of one sex t i t  also constitutes sex discrim ination. As pointed 

out 1n the Foster decision, (p. 29), the second inference is s tr ic t ly  

spearing superfluous in B r it ish  Columbia since Section 8(1) permits Boards
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of Inquiry to sqy that any unreasonable standard 1s discriminatory and 

does not confine discrim ination to a series of categories: "To go further

and say that the standard also constitutes sex discrimination 

nothlnc to the decision."

f • . adds

Applying th is approach to the facts 1n the case at bar, the evidence 

shows that the "cause" of the Company's refusal to employ Kathleen Grafe

was her ligh t weight. A negative decision was made against her on the basis 

of a class or category to which she supposedly belonged - the category of 

re la t iv e ly  lig h t people - rather than on her individual a b ility . This

raises a prima facie case of discrimination. Moreover, a standard precluding 

employment of persons of ligh t weight has a disproportionate effect upon 

women. This is clear from the s ta t is t ica l evidence reviewed in the Foster 

case, which I may adopt pursuant to Section 16(5) of the Code. I t  is also a 

matter of common knowledge. In the absence of evidence from the parties, I ,  

lik e  other Boards before me, may rely on ny own understanding of such 

matters: see Gibbs v. Board of School Trustees No. 36, ( Surrey),(HRBI, 11

Ju ly , 1978, at p. 4). Thus, I conclude that refusal to hire on the ground 

of small size can constitute Indirect sex discrimination.

The only remaining question Is whether this "cause"- namely ligh t 

weight or small size - was reasonable. Section 812 )(b) which soys that sex 

Is not reasonable cause unless 1t relates to public 1s not

applicable since the "cause" 1n question on this ind irect approach is not 

sex, but weight, or size. Indeed, none of the special provisions of Section 

B !2) relating to reasonable cause are applicable. Consequently, whether the 

"cause" was reasonable Is le f t  for the Board to answer on the basis of the 

facts before I t .  This was the approach taken in determining
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the same question 1n Foster v. B r it is h  Col > Forest Products Ltd
(HRB1, 17 A p r il,  1979).

In order to estab li that the hiring c r ite r i r\ l j

Must be shown to be "relevant" to the job 1n questi

s reasonable It  

to be a

1 M crfte rlon . Provided that a sign ificant correlation between

the requirements and the Job Is demonstrated, a Board of Inquiry should 

not scrutin ize too closely the hiring policies of experienced businessmen 

On the other hand. I f  no correlation between the employment criterion  and 

the job is demonstrated, or i f  the criterion  is only of minor Importance

re la tive  to other s k ills  required for the , i t  w ill not be held to be a

reasonable crite rion . These principles were set out and applied in Foster

v. B r it ish  Columbia Forest Products Ltd , 

agree with them and adopt them.

, 17 A pril, 1979) and I

Bearing in mind the foregoing princip les, was the criterion  of size 

employed by the Company 1n this case reasonable? The evidence is not as 

ete as might be desired. F ir s t  we do not know precisely what the 

criterion employed was. However, since the Complainant was rejected, we

may that there was a minimum requirement that applicants weigh more

than 135 pounds. Second, we do not know precisely what the job entailed. 

Mr. Nishamura said he assumed that i t  did not entail heavy l if t in g  from 

his v is its  to the store, but this was c learly  only his assumption, not a 

matter of fact. The Company might have had quite a d ifferent job in mind 

than store clerking. The Respondent's manager, Mr. Killam, told Mr. 

Nishamura the job Involved unloading heavy gyproc and that i t  was 

unsuitable for "anybody lig h t". (Tr. p. 33). He asked Miss Sutherland, a

previous appi 1 cant, whether she Id l i f t  90 pound bags of cement and



i*rtw  lunf>er a ll  day (Tr. p. 13). Miss Grafe recalled nq asked

whether she could 11ft  a certain weight and In particu lar gyproc off 

truck !, (T r. p. 19). F in a lly , Mr. M ilam  told the investigating o ffice r 

from the Human Rights Branch that unloading gyproc was one of the aspects 

of the job (Tr. p. 38). I t  thus appears that despite -he absence of any 

mention of required heights and weights on the I anada Manpower form 

(Exhib it 7), some a b ility  to l i f t  was a requirement for some aspects of 

the job. However, 1 do not know what weights had to be lifte d . The 

Company's statements concerning Miss Grafe's application focused on the 

need to be able to 11ft gyproc. There 1s no evidence as to what gyproc 

weighed or how many people might be available to assist In l if t in g  I t .

Nor was i t  established how much of the job Involved l if t in g  and what other 

s k ills  might be important to the job, such as was presented in the Foster 

case. Mr. Killam told the Human Rights o ffice r who interviewed him that 

unloading gyproc was only one aspect of the job, but gave no statement as 

to the frequency of that duty (Tr. p. 38, 39).

F in a lly , there 1s no evidence that a person weighing 135 pounds could

not do the job. Indeed, there is evidence of what weight 135 pound

people can be expected to l i f t .  Mr. Killam told the investigating Human 

Rights o ffice r that only a woman "Herculean in size" could do the job (Tr. 

p. 39). While this was evidence of the Company's opinion 1t did not 

establish Its  reasonableness. I might be prepared to take notice without 

evidence of a general correlation between weight and strength, but I 

cannot without evidence conclude that persons of 135 pounds would be 

unlikely to be able to perform the duties Involved 1n this Job.

As noted above, the Code places the onus of establishing that its
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M r1n<| c r*I tor 1 on 1$ reasonable upon the oyer. Had the Company chosen

to rft<mt OVl«'<'nce In this case, I t  might have been able to establish 

’ ’ >t its  c r ite r io n  for h iring was reasonable. I t  chose not to do so 

h<**evert and nust bear the consequences of the deficiencies In the

evidence.

I must therefore conclude that the s upon the Company of

establishing that Its  hiring practice was reasonable has not been 

discharged. I t  follows that a violation of Section 8 of the Code has been 

established. Since the criterion  1n question, namely, light weight, 1s

one affecting a d isproportionate number of women. I t be said to

constitute discrimination on the ground of sex in accordance with the 

reasoning of the Foster case, and within the terms of the Complaint.

IV AWARD

I award the Complainant what she Id probably have earned from the

date that another person was hired for the job with the Respondent and the 

time she secured other employment, pursuant to Section 17(b) of the Code. 

The period indicated by the evidence 1s about two weeks at a rate of $4.00 

per hour. On the basis of an assumed 35-hour week I award the Complainant 

$280. I have not overlooked the fact that had 1t hired the Complainant, 

the Company would only have paid $2.00 per hour; the remaining $2.00 would

have been paid by the Provi under its  Student Work Program. However,

the emphasis in Section 17(2)(bi 1s not on what the Respondent would have

paid for the

has lost.

ainant's services, but rather on what the ai



I «wird no other compensation. While the Compa failed to discharge

the onus upon I t  of demonstrating that Its  practices were reasonable and 

hrnco must be found to have contravened Section 8 ( 1) of the Code, the 

evidence did not not establish affirm atively that the hiring crite rion  I t  

used was umvasonable, much less that Its  use amounted to a knowing or

wanton disregard for the Complainant's rights. In iry oplnl »

of the Company has not been shown to fa ll within the requirements for

L 1

The

1 7 (l)(c ).

on of costs has caused me some concern. A review o- prior

awards indicates that costs have typ ica lly  been awarded by Boards of 

Inquiry where the Respondent has refused to settle  an obvious breach of

the Code. I have concluded that this is not such a case. Accordin 

there w ill be no order as to costs.

»

F in a lly , pursuant to 17(2) of the Code I must order that the

Company cease contravention of the Act and refrain from committing the

same or a sim ilar contravention in the future.

B.M. McLachlln
rperson, Board of Inquiry



This Board of Inquiry concludes that the Complaint under Sectl 7

of the Human Rights Code of B r it ish  Columbia Is not established and that

the I Vder Section 8 of the Human Rights Code of B r it ish

Columbia 1s established, and orders that the cease

contravention of Section 8 of the Human Rights Code of B ritish  Columbia 

and refra in  from committing the same or sim ilar contraventions, and 

further orders that the Respondent pay to the Complainant the sum of

S280.00

DATED at Vancouver this 17th day of May, 1979.

Board of Inquiry 

per B.M. McLachlln


